

**IN THE COURT OF ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE, F.T.C.-8, ALIPORE**

Present : Surajit Mandal  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C.-8, Alipore.

**S.T.No.06(01)2025 C.I.S. -106 of 2025**  
**S.C.No.35(02)2023**

**CNR : WBSP04-000146-2023**  
**J.O Code :- WB00993**

**Or. No.1 dt. 29-01-2025**

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Both the accused persons are present by filing hazira.

Ld. P. P. in Charge is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld. P. P. in charge opened his case by describing the charge brought against both the accused persons. Heard. Perused the charge sheet and other materials on record.

Considering the charge sheet, police papers and other materials on record I am of the view that there is ground for presuming prima-facie that the accused persons committed the offence under sections **120B/364/302/201/34** of the Indian Penal Code. The case is exclusively triable by the Court of Sessions. I am of the view that there are sufficient materials to frame charge against both the accused persons.

Accordingly the charge is framed in a separate sheet and the same is kept with the record. The contents of charge under sections **120B/364/302/201/34** of the Indian Penal Code is read over and explained to the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'Ami Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried.

Fix 08-04-2025 for taking evidence of C.S.W.1.

Prosecution is directed to take necessary steps.

D/C

Addl. Sessions Judge.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C.-8, Alipore.